APPENDIX

APPENDIX 1.1. A comprehensive list of the larks (Alaudidae) of the world based on
taxonomy according to Sibley & Monroe (1990), Sinclair & Ryan (2003) and Hockey et al.

(2005)

LIST OF LARKS OF THE WORLD

Family - Alaudidae

Genus - Mirafra (Horsfield, 1821)

OO ~NO O~ WN P

Monotonous Lark
Singing Bushlark
Australasian Bushlark
Melodious Lark
White-tailed Lark
Madagascar Lark
Kordofan Lark
Williams's Lark
Friedmann's Lark
Red-winged Lark
Somali Lark

Ash's Lark

Sharpe's Lark
Rufous-naped Lark
Angola Lark

Flappet Lark

Cape Clapper Lark
Eastern Clapper Lark
Collared Lark

Indian Lark
Rufous-winged Lark
Indochinese Bushlark
Degodi Lark
Burmese Bushlark
Jerdon’s Bushlark
Rusty Lark

Gillett's Lark
Malbrant's Lark

Mirafra passerina Gyldenstolpe, 1926
Mirafra cantillans Blyth, 1844

Mirafra javanica Horsfield, 1821

Mirafra cheniana Smith, 1843

Mirafra albicauda Reichenow, 1891
Mirafra hova Hartlaub, 1860

Mirafra cordofanica Strickland, 1850
Mirafra williamsi Macdonald, 1956

Mirafra pulpa Friedmann, 1930

Mirafra hypermetra (Reichenow, 1879)*
Mirafra somalica (Witherby, 1903)*
Mirafra ashi Colston, 1982*

Mirafra sharpii Elliot, 1897

Mirafra africana Smith, 1836*

Mirafra angolensis Barboza du Bocage, 1880
Mirafra rufocinnamomea (Salvadori, 1865)
Mirafra apiata (Vieillot, 1816)*

Mirafra fasciolata Sundevall, 1850*
Mirafra collaris Sharpe, 1896

Mirafra erythroptera Blyth, 1845

Mirafra assamica Horsfield, 1840

Mirafra erythrocephala Salvadori & Giglioli, 1885
Mirafra degodiensis Erard, 1975

Mirafra microptera Hume, 1873

Mirafra affinis Blyth, 1845

Mirafra rufa Lynes, 1920

Mirafra gilletti Sharpe, 1895

Mirafra malbranti

Note: Species marked with an asterisk have been placed under a separate genus Corypha by certain

authors.
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Genus - Heteromirafra (Grant, 1913)

29 Archer's Lark Heteromirafra archeri Clarke, 1920
30 Sidamo Lark Heteromirafra sidamoensis Erard, 1975
31 Rudd's Lark Heteromirafra ruddi (Grant, 1908)

List of Larks of the world continued.

Genus - Calendulauda (Blyth, 1855)

32 Sabota Lark Calendulauda sabota Smith, 1836

33 Fawn-coloured Lark Calendulauda africanoides Smith, 1836

34 Red Lark Calendulauda burra (Bangs, 1930)

35 Karoo Lark Calendulauda albescens (Lafresnaye, 1839)

36 Dune Lark Calendulauda erythrochlamys (Strickland, 1853)
37 Barlow's Lark Calendulauda barlowi (Roberts, 1937)

38 Abyssinian Lark Calendulauda alopex Sharpe, 1890

39 Pink-breasted Lark Calendulauda poecilosterna (Reichenow, 1879)

Genus - Pinarocorys (Shelley 1902)

40 Rufous-rumped Lark Pinarocorys erythropygia (Strickland, 1852)
41 Dusky Lark Pinarocorys nigricans (Sundevall, 1850)

Genus - Ammomanopsis (Bianchi, 1905)
42 Gray's Lark Ammomanopsis grayi (Wahlberg, 1855)
Genus - Chersomanes (Cabanis, 1851)

43 Spike-heeled Lark Chersomanes albofasciata (Lafresnaye, 1836)
44 Beesley's Lark Chersomanes beesleyi

Genus - Certhilauda (Swainson, 1827)

45 Cape Long-billed Lark Certhilauda curvirostris (Hermann, 1783)
46 Agulhas Long-billed Lark Certhilauda brevirostris Roberts, 1941
47 Benguela Long-billed Lark Certhilauda benguelensis (Sharpe, 1904)
48 Eastern Long-billed Lark Certhilauda semitorquata Smith, 1836
49 Karoo Long-billed Lark Certhilauda subcoronata Smith, 1843

50 Short-clawed Lark Certhilauda chuana (Smith, 1836)

Genus - Eremopterix (Kaup 1836)

51 Chestnut-backed Sparrow-lark Eremopterix leucotis (Stanley, 1814)

52 Black-eared Sparrow-lark Eremopterix australis (Smith, 1836)

53 Grey-backed Sparrow-lark Eremopterix verticalis (Smith, 1836)

54 Fischer's Sparrow-lark Eremopterix leucopareia (Fischer & Reichenow, 1884)
55 Chestnut-headed Sparrow-lark Eremopterix signatus (Oustalet, 1886)

56 Black-crowned Sparrow-lark Eremopterix nigriceps (Gould, 1841)

57 Ashy-crowned Sparrow-lark Eremopterix griseus (Scopoli, 1786)
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List of Larks of the world continued.

Genus - Calandrella (Kaup, 1929)

58 Greater Short-toed Lark Calandrella brachydactyla (Leisler, 1814)
59 Blanford's Lark Calandrella blanfordi (Shelley, 1902)

60 Red-capped Lark Calandrella cinerea (Gmelin, 1789)

61 Hume's Lark Calandrella acutirostris Hume, 1873

62 Lesser Short-toed Lark Calandrella rufescens (Vieillot, 1820)*
63 Asian Short-toed Lark Calandrella cheleensis (Swinhoe, 1871)
64 Indian Short-toed Lark Calandrella raytal (Blyth, 1844)*

65 Athi Short-toed Lark Calandrella athensis (Sharpe, 1900)

66 Erlanger's Lark Calandrella erlangeri (Neumann, 1906)
67 Somali Short-toed Lark Calandrella somalica (Sharpe, 1895)

Note: Species marked with an asterisk have been placed under a separate genus Alaudula by certain
authors.

Genus - Spizocorys (Sundevall, 1872)

68 Stark's Lark Spizocorys starki Shelley, 1902

69 Pink-billed Lark Spizocorys conirostris (Sundevall, 1850)
70 Sclater's Lark Spizocorys sclateri (Shelley, 1902)

71 Obbia Lark Spizocorys obbiensis Witherby, 1905

72 Masked Lark Spizocorys personata Sharpe, 1895

73 Botha's Lark Spizocorys fringillaris (Sundevall, 1850)

Genus - Galerida (Boie, 1828)

74 Crested Lark Galerida cristata (Linnaeus, 1758)

75 Thekla Lark Galerida theklae (Brehm, 1858)

76 Malabar Lark Galerida malabarica (Scopoli, 1786)

77 Tawny Lark Galerida deva (Sykes, 1832)

78 Sun Lark Galerida modesta Heuglin, 1864

79 Large-billed Lark Galerida magnirostris (Stephens, 1826)

Genus - Eremophila (Boie, 1828)

80 Horned Lark Eremophila alpestris (Linnaeus, 1758)
81 Temminck's Horned Lark Eremophila bilopha (Temminck, 1823)

Genus - Alaemon (Keyserling & Blasius, 1840)

82 Greater Hoopoe-lark Alaemon alaudipes (Desfontaines, 1789)
83 Lesser Hoopoe-lark Alaemon hamertoni Witherby, 1905
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Genus - Rhamphocoris (Bonaparte, 1850)

84 Thick-billed Lark

List of Larks of the world continued.

Genus - Melanocorypha (Boie, 1828)

85 Calandra Lark

86 Bimaculated Lark
87 Tibetan Lark

88 Mongolian Lark
89 White-winged Lark
90 Black Lark

Genus - Ammomanes (Cabanis, 1851)

91 Bar-tailed Lark
92 Rufous-tailed Lark
93 Desert Lark

Genus - Eremalauda (Sclater, 1926)

94 Dunn's Lark

Genus - Chersophilus (Sharp, 1890)

95 Dupont's Lark

Genus - Pseudalaemon (Lort Phillips, 1898)
96 Short-tailed Lark

Genus - Lullula (Kaup, 1829)

97 Wood Lark

Genus - Alauda (Linnaeus, 1758)

98 Eurasian Skylark
99 Japanese Skylark
100 Oriental Skylark
101 Raso Lark

Rhamphocoris clot-bey (Bonaparte, 1850)

Melanocorypha calandra (Linnaeus, 1766)
Melanocorypha bimaculata (Ménétries, 1832)
Melanocorypha maxima Blyth, 1867
Melanocorypha mongolica (Pallas, 1776)
Melanocorypha leucoptera (Pallas, 1811)
Melanocorypha yeltoniensis (Forster, 1767)

Ammomanes cinctura (Gould, 1841)
Ammomanes phoenicura (Franklin, 1831)
Ammomanes deserti (Lichtenstein, 1823)

Eremalauda dunni (Shelley, 1904)

Chersophilus duponti (Vieillot, 1820)

Pseudalaemon fremantlii (Lort Phillips, 1897)

Lullula arborea (Linnaeus, 1758)

Alauda arvensis Linnaeus, 1758

Alauda japonica Temminck & Schlegel, 1848
Alauda gulgula Franklin, 1831

Alauda razae (Alexander, 1898)
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APPENDIX 2.1. Nucleotide sequences of 530 base pairs of the mitochondrial Cytochrome b
gene of Short-clawed Larks from the eastern (1E-6E) and western population (1W-6W)
aligned with those of outgroups; Rufous-naped Lark Mirafra africana (1R & 2R) and Spike-
heeled Lark Chersomanes albofasciata 1S-3S. Dots indicate identity to the 1E sequence.
These sequences correspond to locations on the chicken (Gallus) sequence (Desjarins &

Morais 1990) of the 3' end of the primer sequence.

[ 1 2 3 4 5]

[ 12345678901234567890123456789012345678901234567890]

1E CCTGATTCGTGGAGGAGGGTGAGGTGTACTAGTGTGAGGCCTGCGATTAG [50]
e [50]
e [50]
L [50]
D e e e e e e e e e [50]
S [50]
e [50]
2 e e e e e et e e e e e e [50]
e [50]
A e e e et et e e e e e e e [50]
5 [50]
S [50]
IR i A...... A..Goviiiiiiiii, A.A..G.A [50]
2R NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN. . ... A..Govvvvnna. CA.A..G.A [50]
1s ..o Aliiiiiiiin. Gevvnnn A..T........ G.. [50]
S Ao, Gevvnnnn A..T........ G.. [50]
3S NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN. . .... A..T........ G.. [50]
1E GAATGGGAGTAGGAAATGAAGGGTGAAGAATCGGGTGAGAGTAGGGTTGT [100]
e [100]
e [100]
L [100]
D e e e e e e e e [100]
S [100]
L e e e e e e e e e e [100]
2 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e [100]
B e e e e e e e e e e e [100]
e [100]
S e e e e e e e e e [100]
O [100]
IR ... T.AG..... G..Govvniii i ii T..A..... Gevnnn [100]
2R Lo T.AG..... G..Govviiii i T..A..... Goevnn [100]
1s ..., A..G..... G..G..T.CA.............. G..G....... [100]
28 L. A..G..... G..G..T.CA.............. G..G....... [100]
38 ..., A..G..... G..G..T.CA....... ... ..... G..G....... [100]
1E CTACTGAGAATCCCCCCCACGCTCATTCTACTAGGGTCTGGCCGACATAG [150]
e [150]
BB e e et e e e e e e e e [150]
e [150]
5 [150]
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6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
S5W
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
5W
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
5W
6w
1R
2R
1s
2S
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3w
4w
S5W

.......... G..T..T..TA..........C.....T.......T

.......... G..T..T..TA..........C.....T.......T
L T........
L T.oooo..
O T...oo....

G..T...ooo.. C.Govvniiiiiiit G..G........ T.....
G..T........ C.Geviiiiii i G..G........ T.....
Gevvvnnnnns A..Goeiiiiiiii Geve e
Gevvvnnin N L
Gevvvnnnnns A..Govviiiiiiii Gevr e

......... T.....Govvv vt ALLGLUTLVT..T. ... .GGC
......... € D W € S L L e e (e[
......... P € e e[
......... A € I LN € € (¢
......... P € L e (e[



6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
5W
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
S5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
SW
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3w
4w
S5W
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3s

......... G..C...A...... ... ..Cioii i Ciiiia,
......... G..C...A...........C.o.....Ciiiiiiaa..
Ao, et e e e G..A
Ao, e e e e e G..A
Ao, et e e e e G..A

..... G.T......G..G.......AG.............A
..... G.T......G..G.......AG. ... A
..... G.T......G..G..A..A..G...iiviee.... Tl
..... G.T......G..G..A..A..G..vvvvnnee. T
..... G.T......G..G..A..A..G...ivviee... Tl

A..G..... T 2 C G

A..G..... T Ao C...G.
L G..G
L G..G
L G..G

.......... S € [ O € P
.......... S € [ I € P
............. G..T..G..G.......GG..........C...G..
............. G..T..G..G.......GG..........C...G..
............. G..T..G..G.......GG..........C...G..



TGTGTGGCTAGTAGGAGGCCTGTGATGATTTGTATGATCAGGCAGATGCC

....................... A.CA......G Teoio..
....................... A.CA......G. Tevion.
A e e e G..G.T...........
A i i i e G..G.T..iin

A e e e e G..G.T...........
TAGTAGGGATCCGAAATTTCATCATGCTNN [530]
............................ GA [530]
............................ GA [530]
............................ GA [530]
............................ GA [530]
............................ GA [530]
............................ GA [530]
............................ GA [530]
............................ GA [530]
............................ GA [530]
............................ GA [530]
............................ GA [530]

A..... G..A..Gooviiiiin GA [530]

A..... G..A..G..oiiviin. GA [530]
............ A..G.....ovv...GA [530]
............ A..G............GA [530]
............ A..G.....ovv...GA [530]
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APPENDIX 2.2. Nucleotide sequences of 972 base pairs of the mitochondrial ND2 gene of
Short-clawed Larks from the eastern population (1E-6E) and western population (1W-6W)
aligned with that of outgroups; Rufous-naped Lark Mirafra africana (1R & 2R) and Spike-
heeled Lark Chersomanes albofasciata 1S-3S. Dots indicate identity to the 1E sequence.

[ 1 2 3 4 5]

[ 12345678901234567890123456789012345678901234567890]

1E ACCCTCAGCCTACTTCTAGGNAACAACTANTCACANATCTCAAGCAACCA [50]
2E NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN....N........ N..... Nooooooooon. [50]
3E I N.o.o.o.ooo.. N..... P [50]
AE e Nooooo.o.. N..... Noooooooiia. [50]
SE i e N.o.o.o.ooo.. N..... P [50]
6E e e Nooooo.o.. N..... Nooooooiia [50]
1w I N...T N..... P [50]
2W e e N...T....N..... Noooooooiia. [50]
BW e e N...T....N..... P [50]
AW e N...T N..... Nooooooiia [50]
SW i e N...T N..... P [50]
BW e e N...T....N..... Noooooooiia. [50]
1R Tooevoa.. GT.C...T..G...... C.G..... Geveniiii e [50]
2R T GT.C...T..G...... C.G..... Gevenii e [50]
1s FO A A.C..CT....N...... C.N..... P [50]
28 LTLT. .. A.C..CT....N...... C.N..... N.ooooooooia. [50]
3S LTLT. .. A.C..CT....N...... C.N..... Nooooooooia. [50]
1E CTGAGTATTAGCCTGAGCCGGACTTGAAATTAACACACTCGCCATTCTCC [100]
e [100]
e [100]
L [100]
0 [100]
S [100]
L i e e e e e e e e e e [100]
2 e e e e e e e e e e [100]
B e e e e e et et e e e e [100]
L [100]
S e e et e e e e e e [100]
L [100]
1R T...A.TACG..... G..... G e GCC [100]
2R T...A.TACG..... G.o.nn Gt e e GCC [100]
1s ... AVTACT. .ol L T..... Covvinnl. T..... Ao, [100]
28 A.TACT........ T..... Covvvnnn. T..... Ao, [100]
3s A.TACT........ T..... Covvinnl. T..... Ao, [100]
1E CCCTGATCTCAAAATCTCATCATCCCCGGGCCATTGAAGCCGCCACTAAG [150]
2B e e e e e e e e e e e [150]
e [150]
A e e e e e e e e e, [150]
S e e e e e e [150]
) [150]
L e e e e e e e e e [150]



2W
3W
4w
S5W
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
5W
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
5W
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3w
4w
S5W
6w
1R

Al C..Cooiia.. G.C..... A..... C..A
Al C..C......... G.C..... A..... C..A
A..A..... C..... C..C..C..... A..T..C....... C..A
A..A..... C..... C..C..C..... A..T..C........... C..A
A..A..... C..... C..C..C..... A..T..C...o... C..A

................................... Al
..... T..A........AG.......C.....T..A..G......A.T.T
........ A........AG.......C.....T..A..G......A.T.T
..... T..A.....G..AG.C...........CT.A..C......A...T
..... T..A.....G..AG.C...........CT.A..C......A...T
..... T..A.....G..AG.C...........CT.A..C......A...T

Gevvvnnn L C
G.evvvnin C L C
...... Cov. . .GCA......G..G.vviviiiiiiee .. GGT T
...... Covo ot .CAL.....G..G..Gvviiieie . .GGT T
...... Covvo o .CAL.....G..G..G.vvvviit ot .GGT T



2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
5W
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

T
T.CA..... T...ooo..
.T.CA..... T
.T.CA..... T..oooooa..

........ T i ... .C.CT.A

........ T i e ii i i i e eee....C.CT.A..
................. A.....T..T........AC .C..
................. A.....T..T........AC....C..
................. A.....T..T........AC .C..

......... Covnn
......... C.oonn
...GC.CLla
...GC.Culla
...GC.CLla

AGC...G..G...vvvn.. C..... A.
AGC...G..G.evvvvian. C..... G.
A..T........ T C..A
LT T C..A
e T C..A

A.AC ACC..... A C
A.AC...ACC..... A...C
ColGaaaa ol A...C
LCoGaaa L A...C
ColGaaaa ol A...C

............. A......
............. A......
Gevvvnnniit A......
Gevvvnnn i AT.....
G..T....oo. AT.....
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1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
SW
oW
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
S5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
S5W
oW
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
S5W
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3s

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E

ATCCTCTCCACAGCCCTAGGCGGCTGAATAGGGCTAAATCAAACGCAAAT

................................. Al e
AA..T...... T A..T..... G..A..G..C..... A.....
AA..T...... T A..T..... G..A..G..C..... A.....

..... T...G..A.T.....G...........A.....C.....A.....

..... T...G..A.T.....G...........A.....C.....A.....

..... T...G..A.T.....G...........A.....C.....A.....

......... L L I € P N €
......... L I € P N €]
......... L L €
......... L P €
......... L ! L €

C O A..... Cuvii e G..C
C O A..... Coviii e G..C
T..CC...iiiiiiiii. T...... Cuvii e A..C
T..CC..vviiiiiiii. T.o.o.... Coviii e A..C
T..CC...iiiiiiiii. T...... Cuvii e A..C



1w
2W
3W
4w
SW
oW
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
S5W
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
SW
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3s

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
5W
6W

T.TC....... CG....... Coviiiii i e C C.A..A..A
T.TC....... CG....... Coe i C. C.A..A..A
Covinnin T T..T..... G..C..... C.o.... T..GA.TT
Covivnn. T T..T..... G..C..... C.oo.t T..GA.TT
Coviniin T T..T..... G..C..... C.o.... T..GA.TT

............................................... R.
P T..... L
T T..... GT.C.oviiiii i i i i iiiia
A..AT. ColA i it A..... A A....... G
A..AT. Co A i A..... A Ao,
A..AT. ColA i A..... A Ao,

W. . W..K..W.R.........a. S
C.o... T..A..A..C..G..C........ A..C..... A..GT.A
C.oo.n T..A..A..C..G..C........ A..C..... A..GT.A
.......... A..C..A.....C..A.....A..C.....A..C..A
.......... A..C..A.....C..A.....A..C.....A..C..A
.......... A..C..A.....C..A.....A..C.....A..C..A



1R
2R
1s
28
3S

1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
S5W
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

e e e e TGT.......... A.
et e e TGT.......... A.
e e e et i e e e G...A.
et e e i e i e i e e e G...A.
e e e e e i e e e G...A.

....... Nttt i e it it e e ettt i i e e
....... )
....... Nttt i it ettt et i i i et
....... Nt e et e et ettt e i e e
....... Nttt i et e i ittt ittt i i et
....... Nttt it e et ettt i e e e
G..G...GTG...G.G...C. A..... Tooooo.. A.AC..G.AC.
G..G...GTG...G.G...C....A..... T, A.AC..G.AC.
AL TLL L C.G...o... Ao, T..T..AG.AC....C.
AL LU T C.G.A..... Ao, T..T..AG.GC C
AL Tl C.G.A..... Ao, T..T..AG.GC c

.......... T..T
.......... T..T
....... A......
....... A......
....... A......

.............. Covivnnnnn
.............. Covivnnnnn
.............. A.....A......
.............. A.....A......
.............. A.....A......

............................ N.......GTCCNCCCCTCAAT
............................ N.......NNNNNNNNNNNNNN
............................ N.......GTCCNCCCCTCAAT
............................ N.......GTCCNCCCCTCAAT
............................ N.......GTCCNCCCCTCAAT
. N....... GTCCNCCCCTCAAT
............................ A.......GTCCACCCCTCAAT
. N....... GTCCNCCCCTCAAT
N e No.o.o.o.o.. GTCCNCCCCTCAAT
. N....... GTCCNCCCCTCAAT
N e No.o.o.o.o.. GTCCNCCCCTCAAT
........ T..A..A............AA.......ATTCCCTCCCCAGT
........ T..A..A............AA.......ATTCCCTCCCCAGT
.............. A..A.....T....GT..GT.CACCCAATCTTCAAT
.............. A..A..G..T....GT..GT.CACCCAATCTTCAAT
.............. A..A..G..T....GT..GT.CACCCAATCTTCAAT
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1E
2E
3E
4E
5E
6E
1w
2W
3W
4w
SW
6w
1R
2R
1s
28
3S

NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
CGCCATCCTGACAGTCCTATCC
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
CGCCATCCTGACAGTCCTATCC
CGCCATCCTGACAGTCCTATCC
CGCCATCCTGACAGTCCTATCC
CGCCATCCTGACAGTCCTATCC
CGCCATCCTGACAGTCCTATCC
CGCCATCCTGACAGTCCTATCC
CGCCATCCTGACAGTCCTATCC
CGCCATCCTGACAGTCCTATCC
CGCCATCCTGACAGTCCTATCC
AGCCATCCTGGCCGTCCTATCC
AGCCATCCTGGCCGTCCTATCC
TGCCATCCTGACCGTCCTATCC
TGCCATCCTGACCGTCCTATCC
TGCCATCCTGACCGTCCTATCC

[972
[972
[972
[972
[972
[972
[972
[972
[972
[972
[972
[972
[972
[972
[972
[972
[972
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APPENDIX 3.1. Field data sheets used in the collection of data for habitat preference study

of the eastern population of the Short-clawed Lark.

Short-clawed Lark - Habitat Preference Study (Page 1)

Macro- and micro-habitat assessment Site Nr.

DATE GPS | S E
Description

Macro-habitat features

Altitude masl
Slope <10 10-30 >30
Aspect N S E W
No

Tree/shrub cover/1000m2 trees 0-10% >10-25% >25-50% >50%
Tree/shrub height (m) 0-1 >1-2 >2-4 >4
Tree/shrub crown diameter (m) 0-1 >1-2 >2-4 >4

<12 12-24 >24-48 >48
Burn history months months months months

Grazers
Grazing present Yes No No grazing Moderate Heavy
Plant audit
Herbs &

Grass Species Forbs Sedges Woody Species

Woody species diversity
10000m2

Notes:
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SCL - Habitat Study (Data
sheet 2 & 3)

Site Nr.

Date

2 | Species

| GH | Substrate

Biotic features (%)

Grass

Forbs

Bare ground
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rock
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Legend: Micro-habitat
features

Grass height (mm)
Substrate
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